

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UKRAINE, PETITIONER

v.

PAO TATNEFT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARIA KOSTYTYSKA
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
*68 rue du Faubourg
Saint Honoré
Paris 75008, France*

LINDA T. COBERLY
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
*35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601*

LAUREN GAILEY
SPENCER W. CHURCHILL
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
*1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
DAVID J. WEINER
SALLY L. PEI
SEAN A. MIRSKI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural history	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision below crystallizes a recognized circuit split.....	12
B. The question presented is important and recurring	18
C. The decision below is wrong	25
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 28, 2021)	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion (March 19, 2018)	19a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing en banc (Feb. 3, 2022)	56a
Appendix D — List of petitions to confirm foreign arbitration awards filed in or removed to federal court, June 2012–present	57a
Appendix E — Number of petitions to confirm foreign arbitration awards, by federal district, June 2012-present	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	30
<i>Autobidmaster LLC v. Martyshenko</i> , No. 20-cv-6181, 2021 WL 1907792 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2021).....	9
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 650 F. App’x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Diag Human S.E. v. Czech Republic-Ministry of Health</i> , 907 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) ..	13, 14, 28
<i>Firebird Republics Fund, Ltd. v. Moore Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 9-cv-303, 2009 WL 2043885 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009)	9, 10
<i>Foresight Luxembourg Solar 1 S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-cv-3171, 2020 WL 1503192 (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2020).....	18
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	7, 27, 29

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Arbitration between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 12, 13, 17
<i>Klumba.UA. LLC v. Klumba.com</i> , No. 15-cv-760, 2017 WL 5068532 (E.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2017)	9
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	30
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10, 14, 15, 23
<i>Melton v. Oy Nautor AB</i> , 161 F.3d 13 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Micula v. Romania</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	2, 7, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	19, 21
<i>Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Europe v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 18-cv-1963, 2019 WL 6785504 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2019)	18
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	20
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , No. 14-1638, 2020 WL 1314437 (D.D.C. May 18, 2020)	20

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Venture Glob. Eng’g, LLC v. Satyam Comput. Servs.</i> , 233 F. App’x 517 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
Statutes	
9 U.S.C.	
§ 207.....	6, 28
§ 302.....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1391(f).....	17, 18
§ 1605(a)(6)	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2).....	19
Treaties	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3	5, 6, 22, 28, 29
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, O.A.S.T.S. No. 42, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245	6, 29
Other Authorities	
Gary Born, <i>International Arbitration: Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2021)	5
English Civ. P. R. Part 71	20

VIII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Andreas A. Frischknecht et al., <i>Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards and Judgments in New York</i> (2018).....	17
<i>How to Enforce a Court Decision</i> , European Judicial Network.....	20
<i>ICC unveils preliminary dispute resolution figures for 2021</i> , ICC (26 Jan. 2022).....	24
<i>Investor-State Dispute Settlement Cases: Facts and Figures 2020</i> , United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (Sept. 2021)	25
<i>Litigation & Dispute Resolution Laws and Regulations 2021 – Japan</i> , Global Legal Insights.....	20
<i>PAO Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , [2020] EWHC 3161 (Comm)	9
Rep. of the Int’l Arb. Club of N.Y., <i>Application of the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens in Summary Proceedings for the Recognition and Enforcement of Awards Governed by the New York and Panama Conventions</i> , 24 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 1 (2012)	15-16, 24
Catherine A. Rogers et al., <i>The US Law of International Commercial Arbitration Restated</i> , 21 No. 1 Disp. Resol. Mag. 8 (2014)	15
Rostyslav I. Shiller, <i>Recent Developments in Foreign Arbitral Awards Enforcement under the New York Convention against an Instrumentality of a Foreign State</i> , 16 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 581 (2005)	15

IX

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Status: Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958)</i> , United Nations Commission on International Trade Law	5
Christopher A. Whytock, <i>Transnational Litigation in U.S. Courts</i> , 19 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 4 (2022)	24
